TINGYI (CAYMAN ISLANDS) HOLDING CORP.TINGYI (CAYMAN ISLANDS) HOLDING CORP.

10

2. Changes in accounting policies

HKAS 19 (2011): Employee Benefit

The new standard introduces a number of amendments to the accounting for employee benefits. Among them, HKAS 19 (2011) eliminates
the “corridor method” under which the recognition of actuarial gains and losses relating to defined benefit obligations could be deferred
and recognised in profit or loss over the expected average remaining service lives of employees. Under the revised standard, all actuarial
gains and losses are required to be recognised immediately in other comprehensive income within equity. In addition, under the revised
standard, all past service costs (including unvested past service costs) are required to be recognised immediately in profit or loss. The
revised HKAS 19 (2011) has been effective as from 1 January 2013, and retrospective adoption is required. The effects of the adoption of
these amendments are as follows:

As
previously

reported

Effect of the
adoption of

HKAS 19 (2011) As restated
US$’000 US$’000 US$’000

Condensed consolidated income statement for the
 three months ended 30 September 2012:
  Administrative expenses 90,757 (1,147) 89,610
  Profit for the period 211,454 1,147 212,601
 Attributable to:
  Owners of the Company 155,860 1,147 157,007
  Non-controlling interests 55,594 － 55,594

Condensed consolidated statement of comprehensive
 income for the three months ended 30 September 2012:
  Actuarial gain recognised for defined benefit plan － 1,754 1,754
  Total comprehensive income for the period 257,838 2,901 260,739
 Attributable to:
  Owners of the Company 186,763 2,901 189,664
  Non-controlling interests 71,075 － 71,075

Earnings per shares for the three months ended
 30 September 2012:
  Basic US2.78 cents US0.03 cents US2.81 cents
  Diluted US2.78 cents US0.02 cents US2.80 cents

Condensed consolidated income statement
 for the nine months ended 30 September 2012:
 Administrative expenses 235,475 (3,441) 232,034
 Profit for the period 632,294 3,441 635,735
 Attributable to:
  Owners of the Company 440,276 3,441 443,717
  Non-controlling interests 192,018 － 192,018

Condensed consolidated statement of comprehensive income
 for the nine months ended 30 September 2012:
 Actuarial gain recognised for defined benefit plan － 5,262 5,262
 Total comprehensive income for the period 647,103 8,703 655,806
 Attributable to:
  Owners of the Company 447,951 8,703 456,654
  Non-controlling interests 199,152 － 199,152

Earnings per shares for the nine months ended 30 September 2012:
 Basic US7.87 cents US0.07 cents US7.94 cents
 Diluted US7.85 cents US0.06 cents US7.91 cents

Condensed consolidated statement of financial position
 as at 31 December 2012:
 Employee benefit obligations 18,060 8,060 26,120
 Reserves 2,522,969 (8,060) 2,514,909
  – Remeasurement reserve － (14,288) (14,288)
  – Retained profits 1,559,147 6,228 1,565,375

Condensed consolidated statement of financial position
 as at 1 January 2012:
 Employee benefit obligations 14,064 19,666 33,730
 Reserves 2,071,794 (19,666) 2,052,128
  – Remeasurement reserve － (21,304) (21,304)
  – Retained profits 1,307,047 1,638 1,308,685

11

TINGYI (CAYMAN ISLANDS) HOLDING CORP.TINGYI (CAYMAN ISLANDS) HOLDING CORP.

3. Turnover

 The Group’s turnover represents revenue arising from the sale of goods at invoiced value to customers, net of returns, discounts and Value
Added Tax.

4. Segment information

 Segment results

For the Nine Months ended 30 September 2013

Instant food
Inter-segment

eliminationInstant noodles Beverages Others Group
(Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited)

US$’000 US$’000 US$’000 US$’000 US$’000 US$’000

Turnover
Revenue from
 external customers 3,145,846 5,409,300 153,818 103,593 － 8,812,557
Inter-segment revenue 40 810 229 75,417 (76,496) －

Segment turnover 3,145,886 5,410,110 154,047 179,010 (76,496) 8,812,557

Segment results after finance costs 370,895 325,429 (7,894) 24,833 (4,592) 708,671
Share of results of associates and
 jointly controlled entities － 16,847 (1,774) － － 15,073

Profit (Loss) before taxation 370,895 342,276 (9,668) 24,833 (4,592) 723,744
Taxation (108,004) (82,785) 410 (10,178) － (200,557)

Profit (Loss) for the period 262,891 259,491 (9,258) 14,655 (4,592) 523,187

For the Nine Months ended 30 September 2012 (Unaudited)
Inter-segment

Instant noodles Beverages Instant food Others elimination Group
(Restated) (Restated) (Restated) (Restated) (Restated) (Restated)
US$’000 US$’000 US$’000 US$’000 US$’000 US$’000

Turnover
Revenue from
 external customers 2,910,602 4,326,542 177,841 63,955 － 7,478,940
Inter-segment revenue 765 1,393 72 75,795 (78,025) －

Segment turnover 2,911,367 4,327,935 177,913 139,750 (78,025) 7,478,940

Segment results after
 finance costs 368,545 255,541 4,034 10,279 (4,238) 634,161
Share of results of associates
 and jointly controlled entities － 11,871 － － － 11,871
Gain on bargain purchase,
 net of direct expenses
 related to acquisition － 190,582 － － － 190,582

Profit before taxation 368,545 457,994 4,034 10,279 (4,238) 836,614
Taxation (110,513) (86,238) (1,821) (2,307) － (200,879)

Profit for the period 258,032 371,756 2,213 7,972 (4,238) 635,735

 Segment result represents the profit earned or loss incurred after finance cost by each segment. Segment information is prepared based on
the regular internal financial information reported to the Company’s executive directors for their decisions about resources allocation to
the Group’s business components’ and review of these components’ performance.

TINGYI (CAYMAN ISLANDS) HOLDING CORP.TINGYI (CAYMAN ISLANDS) HOLDING CORP.

12

4. Segment information (continued)

 Segment assets and liabilities

At 30 September 2013
Inter-segment

Instant noodles Beverages Instant food Others elimination Group
(Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited)

US$’000 US$’000 US$’000 US$’000 US$’000 US$’000

Segment assets 3,279,746 5,246,953 175,606 787,963 (884,059) 8,606,209
Interests in jointly
 controlled entities － 54,569 22,370 － － 76,939
Interests in associates － 25,618 － － － 25,618
Unallocated assets 48,054

Total assets 8,756,820

Segment liabilities 1,202,286 3,282,441 68,172 1,120,193 (835,284) 4,837,808
Unallocated liabilities 28,831

Total liabilities 4,866,639

At 31 December 2012
Inter-segment

Instant noodles Beverages Instant food Others elimination Group
(Restated) (Restated) (Restated) (Restated) (Restated) (Restated)

US$’000 US$’000 US$’000 US$’000 US$’000 US$’000

Segment assets 2,916,279 4,328,382 188,739 573,601 (673,848) 7,333,153
Interests in jointly
 controlled entities － 49,404 13,710 － － 63,114
Interests in associates － 21,324 － － － 21,324
Unallocated assets 55,672

Total assets 7,473,263

Segment liabilities 968,816 3,032,460 82,951 927,777 (1,054,046) 3,957,958
Unallocated liabilities 26,120

Total liabilities 3,984,078

 Segment assets include all assets with the exception of available-for-sale financial assets, financial assets at fair value through profit
or loss, interest in associates and interests in jointly controlled entities. Segment liabilities include all liabilities with the exception of
employee benefit obligations.

13

TINGYI (CAYMAN ISLANDS) HOLDING CORP.TINGYI (CAYMAN ISLANDS) HOLDING CORP.

5. Seasonality of operations

 Due to the seasonal nature of the beverages segment, higher revenue is usually expected in the second and third quarters. Higher sales